

Nos. 17-71 & 17-74

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

MARKLE INTERESTS, L.L.C., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

KATE COMERFORD TODD	AARON M. STRETT
STEVEN LEHOTSKY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGA- TION CENTER, INC.	SHANE PENNINGTON
1615 H St., NW	BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
Washington, D.C. 20062	910 Louisiana St.
(202) 659-6000	Houston, TX 77002
	(713) 229-1234
	aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. Certiorari Is Warranted To Remind Federal Courts To Conduct A Rigorous Textual Analysis Under <i>Chevron</i>	3
A. <i>Chevron</i> demands careful analysis of the statutory text before deference is given	4
B. Properly applying <i>Chevron</i> would have required rejecting the Ser- vice's interpretation	7
II. The Fifth Circuit's Decision Contravenes This Court's Teaching That A Vigorous Application Of <i>Chevron</i> 's Reasonableness Test Is An Essential Protection Against Ultra Vires Agency Action	10
III. The Decision Below Will Have Far- Reaching Implications For Landowners Across The Country	13
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1990).....	10
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	5
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	7
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	6, 10
<i>Coventry Health Care v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017).....	5
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	9, 10
<i>Dep’t of Treas. v. FLRA</i> , 494 U.S. 922 (1990).....	11
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	4
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	5
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012).....	8, 9
<i>Global Tel*Link v. FCC</i> , No. 15-1461, 2017 WL 3380543 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 4, 2017).....	11, 13
<i>Hawkins v. Cmnty. Bank of Raymore</i> , 761 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 2014).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	5
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	5, 10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	3
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	5
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	10, 13
<i>Otay Mesa Prop., L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 646 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	13
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706	6
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)	3, 4, 7
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	3
MISCELLANEOUS	
The Random House Dictionary of the English Language (1969).....	8
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1961).....	8
